



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 954/2016**

SATISH KUMAR

..... Appellant

Through: Mr. Arvind Kumar, Adv. for
applicant, Mahesh Arya

versus

CBI

..... Respondent

Through: Mr. Philomon Kani, Adv. for
Mrs.Rajdipa Behrua, SPP for CBI

CORAM:

SH. RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

ORDER

%

05.01.2018

Crl.M.A.No.233/2018 (u/s 482 Cr.P.C. of applicant, Mahesh Arya)

Notice of this application accepted by ld. counsel for respondent.

Ld. counsel for respondent stated that respondent does not wish to file any reply to this application and same be disposed of.

The applicant has earlier filed application bearing Crl.M.A.no.18491/2017 for release of his FDR which is kept in trial court record as he stood surety of his father Mr. M.R. Arya, who has been acquitted in case CC No.532368/2016. Since there is clerical error in the application Crl.M.A.no.18491/2017, which cannot be rectified, so the aforesaid application of applicant is disposed of as allowed. Accordingly, fresh application being Crl.M.A.No.234/2018 seeking release of FDR is formally taken on record.

CRL.A. 954/2016

1/2



Crl.M.A.No.18491/2017 (for release of FDR)

Since, the applicant has filed a fresh application being Crl.M.A.No. 234/2018 for releasing of his FDR, so this application has become infructuous. Accordingly, the aforesaid application is disposed of.

Crl.M.A.No.18492/2017 (exemption)

Exemption allowed subject to all just exceptions.

The application stands disposed of.

Crl.M.A.No.234/2018 (for release of FDR, of applicant, Mahesh Arya)

Ld. counsel for respondent accepts notice of this application.

Ld. counsel for respondent stated that respondent does not wish to file reply to this application as respondent has no objection if the FDR of the applicant be released to the applicant as Mr.M.R.Arya has been acquitted in case CC No.532368/2016 and respondent has not preferred any appeal till date against the acquittal of Mr. M.R.Arya.

However, Trial Court Record is in branch.

Registry is directed to ensure that Trail Court Record is tagged alongwith this file on tomorrow i.e. 06.01.2018.

List on 06.01.2018.

**RAVINDER SINGH (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JANUARY 05, 2018

dsn

CRL.A. 954/2016

2/2